T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 15 JULY 2010
Time: 7.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uUuB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)
Anita MacDonald

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne

Published: Wednesday, 7 July 2010

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=116&MId=737&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
th
[...]
peal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

a A W N

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public

Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or

land concerned.

Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 81 Abbotsbury Eastcote & | Part single storey, part two storey 7-18
Gardens, Eastcote — East side/rear/front extensions,
Ruislip involving demolition of existing
38458/APP/2009/1527 side/rear extensions.
Recommendation: Approval
Non Major Applications without a Petition
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
7 | The Bungalow, New Harefield Construction of a temporary Civic 19 - 54

Years Green Lane,
Harefield —

29665/APP/2010/617

Amenity Facility for use during
redevelopment of the Harefield
Civic Amenity Site, including
temporary change of use of
bungalow to office and staff
welfare facility.

Recommendation: Approval




8 | White Heath Farm, Hill | Harefield Erection of a detached cattle shed. | 55 - 66
End Road, Harefield —
Recommendation: Approval
21558/APP/2009/1949
9 | 36 Highfield Drive, Ickenham | Erection of a two storey four- 67 - 82
Ickenham — bedroom detached dwelling with
habitable roofspace and
12536/APP/2009/1896 associated parking, involving
demolition of existing dwelling.
Recommendation: Approval
10| 18 Church Road, Northwood | Single storey side and rear 83 -90
Northwood — extension involving the demolition
of existing garage to rear.
6532/APP/2010/235
Recommendation: Refusal
11| 20 Joel Street, Northwood | Change of use from retail (Class 91 -98
Northwood — Hills A1) to cafe (Class A3).
66826/APP/2010/358 Recommendation: Refusal
12| Builders Yard, Joel Northwood | Single storey building for use as 99 -120
Street, Northwood — Hills office sales desk, showroom and
storage facility, external storage
16194/APP/2009/2214 racking and associated parking
(involving demolition of existing
buildings and telecommunications
mast and compound).
Recommendation: Approval
13| 24 Croft Gardens, West Single storey side extension, first 121 -
Ruislip — Ruislip floor side extension and single 132
storey rear extension.
45820/APP/2010/1061
Recommendation: Approval
14| 1 The Greenway, West Part single storey, part two storey 133 -
Ickenham — Ruislip rear extension and first floor side 144
extension with ground floor drive
66229/APP/2010/460 through.

Recommendation: Approval




Other

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
15| S106 Quarterly 145 -
Monitoring Report - up 152

to 31 March 2010

Part 2 - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

16 ENFORCEMENT

Plans for North Planning Committee




Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 June 2010 fI\PILI DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), David Allam (Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, Mike
Markham, Carol Melvin, David Payne and Brian Stead.

LBH Officers Present:

Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services Officer)
Meg Hirani (Planning Officer)

Syed Shah (Planning Officer)

Keith Lancaster (Legal Advisor)

James Rodger (Head of Planning)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) Action by

Councillor Brian Stead substitutes Councillor Allan Kauffman.
Councillor Jazz Dhillon substitutes Councillor Anita MacDonald.

2. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE Action by
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor David Payne declared a non-prejudicial interest in the
following items:

Item 6: RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip.
Item 7: RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip.
Item 12: 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote.

Clir Payne left the room while these items were considered and did not
vote on any of the three items.

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS Action by
MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of 20" May 2010 and 1% June 2010 were agreed by the

Committee.

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR Action by
URGENT (Agenda ltem 4)
None.

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 Action by

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda

Page 1




Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked 6 — 13 would be considered in
public, while items marked 14 — 16 would be considered in private.

RAF EASTCOTE, LIME GROVE, RUISLIP 10189/APP/2010/736 Action by
(Agenda ltem 6)

Officers presented the report to Members. Members did not have any

comments.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved for the

reasons listed below. On being put to the vote, approval was

unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be approved as set out in the

officer’s report and addendum.

RAF EASTCOTE, LIME GROVE, RUISLIP 10189/APP/2010/737 Action by
(Agenda ltem 7)

Officers presented their report to Members. Members did not have any

comments.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved for the

reasons listed below. On being put to the vote, approval was

unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be approved as set out in the

officer’s report and addendum.

LAND FORMING PART OF 11 AND 11 HOYLAKE GARDENS, Action by

RUISLIP 66856/APP/2010/518 (Agenda Item 8)

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

Points raised by the petitioner:

e The new dwelling would negatively affect the street scene.

e Parking would be a problem for residents of the street, as more
cars would need to be parked on the street.

e The current visual gap between the houses would be lost if the
new dwelling was erected.

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and raised the following
points:

e The new dwelling would cause the street to become
overcrowded

¢ Available parking spaces would be reduced leading to problems
for current residents.

e The visual spacing in the street scene would be damaged

Page 2




e The new dwelling would cause overshadowing on neighbouring
houses.

Further issues raised by Members included the lack of space on the
street to erect a large dwelling as requested.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was
unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be refused as set out in the
officer’s report and addendum.

232 WOODLANDS AVENUE 66932/APP/2010/793 (Agenda ltem 9)

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

Points raised by the petitioner:

e The current street was currently occupied by families — the
introduction of flats would lead to a fundamental change to the
street culture.

e Street parking would become an issue for current residents as
the availability of parking would decline.

e The plans for the flats did not meet the Council’s requirements
and so should be deemed unfit for living in.

[ ]

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and raised the following
points:


[...]

Officers informed Members that the spelling of the address, 1 Lichfield
Road, would be amended in refusal reason 1, should the application be
refused.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was
unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be refused as set out in the
officer’s report and addendum.

Action by

14.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 14)
The enforcement report was presented to Members.

It was moved and seconded that the enforcement be imposed. On
being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the enforcement be imposed as set out in the
officer’s report and addendum.

Action by

15.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 15)

Page 4

Action by




The enforcement report was presented to Members.

It was moved and seconded that the enforcement be imposed. On
being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the enforcement be imposed as set out in the
officer’s report and addendum.

16.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 16) Action by
The enforcement report was presented to Members.

It was moved and seconded that the enforcement be imposed. On
being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the enforcement be imposed as set out in the
officer’s report and addendum.

17.

ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 (Agenda ltem 17) Action by

18.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2 (Agenda Iltem 18) Action by

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address 81 ABBOTSBURY GARDENS EASTCOTE PINNER

Development: Erection of a two sto
[...]
on of the boundary line is such that the development would encroach on land
in the ownership of 83 Abbotsbury Gardens;

(iv) There are inconsistencies in the submitted plans;

(v) The proposal would double the original size of the application property and this would
be visually unacceptable in the street scene;

(vi)The increase in floor area represents an overdevelopment of the site and would
exceed the 2/3rds rule in the HDAS: Residential Extensions;

(vii) The rear extension including gutter and overhang should not encroach onto 83
Abbotsbury Gardens; and

(viii) Noise from the development would be disruptive. We require an agreement on hours
of work.

Objections from 79 Abbotsbury Gardens:

(i) The submitted block plan incorrectly shows the side boundary, a wooden fence
delineates the boundary and not the garage;

(i) The proposed rear extension and the utility room would be 1m from the side boundary
and will result in the loss of light entering 79 Abbotsbury Gardens;

(iii) The increase in footprint would result in an overdevelopment of the site and should be
reduced to comply with the HDAS: Residential Extensions;

(iv) The proposed two storey side extension should be set 1m behind the front wall and
0.5m below the roof ridge to comply with the HDAS: Residential Extensions;

(v) We would object to the conversion of the loft to habitable use as this would lead to
overdevelopment;

(vi) We object to any outbuilding at the bottom of the rear garden.

Other letters of objection:

(i) Overdevelopment of the site;

(i) The two storey rear extension would be out of character with the surrounding area;

(iii) The proposal would exceed the current building line;

(iv) The width of the two storey side extension exceeds the 2/3rds rule in the HDAS:
Residential Extensions;

(v) The proposal would result in an unneighbourly development harming the residential
amenities of adjoining and nearby residential properties through, overdominance, visual
intrusion, overlooking and 
[...]
ense. For further
information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central
Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Contact Officer: Sonia Bowen Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 15th July 2010 Page 17
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



.
.
~.
.
.
.
~.
. ]
Pie Pid
7. e
. .
. .
Phd Pid
.
- Phd
. 4'
. .
.
. .
. .
. .
. .
.
.
.
.
.
{{;/§§

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site Address

81 Abbotsbury Gardens

Eastcote

LONDON B

OROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
38458/APP/2009/1527 1:1,250

Planning Committee Date
North Page 18 July 2010




Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address THE BUNGALOW NEWYEARS GREEN LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Construction of a temporary Civic Amenity Facility for use during
redevelopment of the Harefield Civic Amenity Site, including temporary
change of use of bungalow to office and staff welfare facility.

LBH Ref Nos: 29665/APP/2010/617

Drawing Nos: CVv8100125/105
Figure 6 Rev. A, Landscape Proposals
CVv8100125/112 Rev P1
CVv8100125/100
Planning Statement Ref:18405/P2/A5/TB/cjh Dated March 2010
Design and Access Statement Ref:CV8100125/TF/DW/006 Issue 1
Landscape Assessment Report
Flood Risk Assessment Ref: CV8100125/MT/DW/009 Issue 1 Dated 8
March 2010
Flood Risk Assessment Ref: CV290319/JB/LR/012 Issue 1 Dated 24
September 2009
Preliminary Risk Assessment Ref: CvV8100125/MT/DW/014 Issue 1 Dated
18 May 2010
Ecological Data Search Ref: 09/372
Baseline Ecologic
[...]
private interest
infringed and must not go beyond what is needed to achieve its objective.

Article 14 states that the rights under the Convention shall be secured without
discrimination on grounds of 'sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other
opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or
other status'.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance
This is not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

For the reasons outlined above and that the proposal would be contrary to the
aforementioned policies of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved
Policies September 2007), this application is recommended for refusal.

11. Reference Documents
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)

Contact Officer: Eleanor Western Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 15th July 2010P2ge 97
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



AVENUE

LE

OAKDA

LONDON BOROUGH

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with

Site Address

20 Joel Street

OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services

the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.

London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

North Page 98

Northwood
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Planning Application Ref: Scale g’
66826/APP/2010/358 1:1,250 ri i
Planning Committee Date L ’!t‘
June2010 | THILLINGDON




Agenda ltem 12

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address BUILDERS YARD JOEL STREET NORTHWOOD

Development: Single storey building for use as office sales desk, showroom and storage
facility, external storage racking and associated parking (involving demolition
of existing buildings and telecommunications mast and compound).

LBH Ref Nos: 161
[...]
his copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site Address

81 Abbotsbury Gardens
Eastcote

LONDON B

OROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning &

Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
38458/APP/2009/1527 1:1,250

Planning Committee Date
North Page 169 July 2010




Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address THE BUNGALOW NEWYEARS GREEN LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Construction of a temporary Civic Amenity Facility for use during
redevelopment of the Harefield Civic Amenity Site, including temporary

change of use of bungalow to office and staff welfare facility.

LBH Ref Nos: 29665/APP/2010/617

Date Plans Received: 19/03/2010
Date Application Valid: 12/04/2010

North Planning Committee - 15th July 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

Page 170

19/03/0010
09/04/0010
12/04/0010
21/05/0010
14/06/0010



¢d L0/SZL00I8AD  "oN Buimeig

8D

woydnouBogaued . woardnaBaguegxogsed
661418 (G6210) XBd 055515 (SE240) L

avi L1XO ‘uoxQ
100pIJ 'PEOY |[BYx0d 29
8SNOH 8u0}SIauI0D

O[|IAUE|D)

muo | eea uogduoseq Ay

FE_O_&.O._ pasiansl aull pey|cd

N

(62Z¥1871V) yubLkdod umoiy ‘90140
Aisuonoys sAysalo JoH JO J3(|043u0D
sy} jo uoissiwiad 2y} yym ojop P}bIP
ABAINS S0UDUPJQ WO, Padnpouday

JI0N

A9y Sy /r/,;/
ONINNV1d N A -
ol0zuer  :eeq yugt  : lopaigslord 2 S
v @ 0052:) - oleds lofkeL W :Jeeuibu3ioelold =
Ue|d Uopeao]
alg Ayuswy oA Aelodwa |
oL
Sjuswanoidw| a)s
3)iS Ayuawy w9
SUBTUGBIO SIBBAMBN ...

wLGh

mojobung auy
4

¥

===

wip 4 Komybiy UqO

as
Ajuawy
ALY




mn_é_ LLUGZI00L8AD  "ON Buimeiq
ONINNY1d ‘snes
010z Aienigay  :eleq yug e @ Jopaig eloid
oV @ 005:) :8[eag JofeL W :esuibu3 psloig
Suied Jdemg
% Inoe]
[...]
o/‘,gv\w ts ¢

PSR N
. e . ~
.

N
Se .
RN

N - S
Tk o \@c\)

. "VOQA-IILLS/\

Fairfield

AVENUE

----u_.___OAKDALE

LONDON BOROUGH

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee

Site Address
20 Joel Street

OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services

Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant

exception to copyright.
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.

London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Northwood
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Planning Application Ref: Scale g
66826/APP/2010/358 1:1,250 oy
Planning Committee Date é" ’tf
NorthPage 196 | June2010 |HHILLINGDON




Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address BUILDERS YARD JOEL STREET NORTHWOOD

Development: Single storey building for use as office sales desk, showroom and storage
facility, external storage racking and associated parking (involving demolition
of existing buildings and telecommunications mast and compound).

LBH Ref Nos: 16194/APP/2009/2214

Date Plans Received:  12/10/2009 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 12/10/2009
Date Application Valid: 06/11/2009 09/06/2010
29/06/2010

North Planning Committee - 15th July 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 197



Existing Racking

Existing Buildings

13331s 730r

hartered architects

hapc

The Orangery, 22 Amersham Hill, High Wycombe,
Buckinghamshire HP13 6NZ
T:01494 450427 F:01494 465670

admin@hap-hiwyc.co.uk www.haparchitects.co.uk

Proposed Development at
Builders Yard, Joel Street,
Northwood.

DRAWING TITLE

Existing Builders Yard Plan

DATE DRAWN CHECKED
Feb 2009 SA JC
CLIENT SCALE SIZE
Mr R Stone 1:500 A4
DRAWING NUMBER REVISION

Bernwood, Oddley Lane, Nr
Bledlow. |§aug%k§9é-|P27 INQ

1728/PL/02




P SRYLRIY PRIOLELD dVH = 21
Jo Auadoud oy 51 Buimesp siy) Jo 1yBuAdoD E /.. M_ _ M_
3 ¥0/1d/8¢LL
oy e ewEEol
A% 00¢:L
a2 vos
ommon 
[...]
first floor side extension
with ground floor drive through.

LBH Ref Nos: 66229/APP/2010/460

Date Plans Received:  01/03/2010 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 01/03/2010
Date Application Valid: 03/06/2010 18/05/2010
26/05/2010

North Planning Committee - 15th July 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 207



PPPPPPP




A s1usWabuplly @c;m;mv

ueld Joojd isii4 ueld 1ooj4 punois
Bupsix3g Bupsixg

E@.@ Tt l% [

|

2

L el

w ,
e \JFH

—

g
H

uoleAs|y Jeay uoleAs|3 epis :o_ﬁ>o_mu._ juol4
unsix3 Bupsix3g unsix3

20 w08 s

-

B

Aowce 5.
0 avownos s

Page 209



I

w

Kippunog a)is
’ HIIIIHHH |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

1]
(|
i

_IHIIIIHHHI

IIIH | IIIIIIIIIH

IIIHIHIIIIIIIIIIII\IIIIIIIH
i

-

Il

il

“HI =

il

v ||“|”H|“H“ IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
I e

Y1

AYYONNOE 3US G3WNSSY

SR N JUUU
I o H
H:n ‘
-]

HHHH A

- U Ve
| T W el
| B

Page 210

<Proposed Arrongements>




tment Gardens

Ickenham Green

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site Address

1 The Greenway
Ickenham

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Planning Application Ref: Scale
66229/APP/2010/460 1:1,250

Planning Committee Date
North Page 211 July 2010

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

4

A
T™ILLINGDON

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 212



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 81 Abbotsbury Gardens, Eastcote - 38458/APP/2009/1527
	7 The Bungalow, New Years Green Lane, Harefield - 29665/APP/2010/617
	8 White Heath Farm, Hill End Road, Harefield - 21558/APP/2009/1949
	9 36 Highfield Drive, Ickenham - 12536/APP/2009/1896
	10 18 Church Road, Northwood - 6532/APP/2010/235
	11 20 Joel Street, Northwood - 66826/APP/2010/358
	12 Builders Yard, Joel Street, Northwood - 16194/APP/2009/2214
	13 24 Croft Gardens, Ruislip - 45820/APP/2010/1061
	14 1 The Greenway, Ickenham - 66229/APP/2010/460
	15 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 31 March 2010
	16 ENFORCEMENT
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
15 July 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), David Allam (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, Alan 
Kauffman, Michael Markham, Carol Melvin, David Payne 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
Meg Hirani (North Area Team Leader) 
Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer) 
Sarah White (Legal Advisor) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Carol Melvin declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Item 10 ‘18 Church Road, Northwood’ as she had discussed the 
application with residents. She left the room and did not vote on this 
item. 
 

 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 22nd June 2010 were agree as a correct record. 
 

 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public with the 
exception of Item 16 - Enforcement, which was considered in private. 
 

 

6. 81 ABBOTSBURY GARDENS, EASTCOTE - 38458/APP/2009/1527  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Part single storey, part two storey side/rear/front extensions, 
involving demolition of existing side/rear extensions. 

 



  
 
38458/APP/2009/1527 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The proposal will increase the ground floor from 62m² to 127m² 
which will not conform to HDAS guidance and will be an 
overdevelopment of the site. 

• The proposed 3.6m extension is too large 
• The block plans are incorrect and  show the side boundary, and 

a wooden fence delineates the boundary and not the side 
boundary 

• The proposal will exceed the current building line. 
• The proposed development will result in unneighbourly 

development and adversely effect nearby properties through 
over dominance, visual intrusion, overlooking and over 
shadowing. 

• The proposed roof extension is not at the same ridge height as 
the main building, when it should be lower in height than the 
main ridge. 

• Concerns about the drainage and surrounding trees touching 
the roof. 

 
The Applicant / Agent were not present at the meeting. No Ward 
Councillors were present. 
 
Members asked for further clarification about the location of the garage 
and the extent of the surrounding trees and hedgerows. Officers 
explained the position of the garage would be identical and mature 
shrubs would not constrain the development. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, approval was agreed by 5 votes in favour and 1 
abstention. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as set out in the 
officer’s report (conditions 13 and 14) and addendum 
 

7. THE BUNGALOW, NEW YEARS GREEN LANE, HAREFIELD - 
29665/APP/2010/617  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Construction of a temporary Civic Amenity Facility for use during 
redevelopment of the Harefield Civic Amenity Site, including 
temporary change of use of bungalow to office and staff welfare 
facility. 
 
29665/APP/2010/617 
 
Members discussed the application and agreed it was important the 
Green Belt was protected and in particular those species indigenous to 
the site.  In answer to a query about the access road, Officers 

 



  
explained that earth mounds would be used to delineate the edge of 
the road surface instead of fencing. 
 
Members discussed the implications of Condition 4 at length and 
sought assurances about the longevity of the access road and the 
steps that might be required if pollutants were discovered. Officers 
explained that Conditions 19 and 20 addressed these concerns. 
 
It was moved, seconded that the application be approved. On being put 
to the vote, approval was unanimously agreed as set out in he officer’s 
report and addendum sheet with the precise details of condition 4 to be 
agreed by the Chairman in consultation with the Labour Lead. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be Approved as per the agenda and 
addendum.  
 
Details of Condition 4 will need to be agreed in consultation with 
the Chairman and Labour Lead. 
 

 
 

8. WHITE HEATH FARM, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 
21558/APP/2009/1949  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a detached cattle shed. 
 
21558/APP/2009/1949 
 
Members discussed the application and asked officers about the likely 
visual impact of the proposal and the location of the silage tower. In 
response to these queries, Officers explained that a degree of new 
planting was proposed to screen the application from residential 
properties. Officers confirmed that the silage tower would remain in its 
current location. 
 
Member’s raised the topic of animal welfare and enquired whether the 
cattle would be confined to the shed for the duration of their lives or if 
the intention was to use this for a combination of feed storage and 
housing in bad weather. Officers explained the proposal was an 
addition to the current farm complex and they understood that the herd 
would not be increased and the cattle would be kept outside for the 
majority of the time. Member’s requested that an additional informative 
be added to safeguard animal welfare. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum with an additional informative relating to cattle 
welfare to follow. 
 

 

9. 36 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 12536/APP/2009/1896  (Agenda Action by 



  
Item 9) 
 

 Erection of a two storey four-bedroom detached dwelling with 
habitable roofspace and associated parking, involving demolition 
of existing dwelling. 
 
12536/APP/2009/1896 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum sheet.   
 

 

10. 18 CHURCH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 6532/APP/2010/235  (Agenda 
Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey side and rear extension involving the demolition of 
existing garage to rear. 
 
6532/APP/2010/235 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Refused as set out in the officer’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

11. 20 JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD - 66826/APP/2010/358  (Agenda 
Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from retail (Class A1) to cafe (Class A3). 
 
66826/APP/2010/358 
 
Resolved - Deferred. To be reported back to next committee with a 
list of possible conditions if approved.   
 

 

12. BUILDERS YARD, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD - 
16194/APP/2009/2214  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey building for use as office sales desk, showroom and 
storage facility, external storage racking and associated parking 
(involving demolition of existing buildings and 
telecommunications mast and compound). 
 
16194/APP/2009/2214 

 



  
 
Resolved - Overturned recommendation and application refused 
on the grounds of inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
and size, scale and bulk of the proposed building and its impact 
visually. Wording for reasons to be agreed with the Chairman and 
Labour Lead.  
 
 

13. 24 CROFT GARDENS, RUISLIP - 45820/APP/2010/1061  (Agenda 
Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey side extension, first floor side extension and single 
storey rear extension. 
 
45820/APP/2010/1061 
 
The Chairman referred to a letter which had been tabled by a local 
resident and addressed to him and the Labour Lead. He explained that 
the Committee could not modify the application (as requested) but only 
determine the proposal as set out in the officer’s report. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously approved.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

 

14. 1 THE GREENWAY, ICKENHAM - 66229/APP/2010/460  (Agenda 
Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 Part single storey, part two storey rear extension and first floor 
side extension with ground floor drive through. 
 
66229/APP/2010/460 
 
Members discussed the proposal and asked officers for further 
clarification about the required distance where a two or more storey 
development abutted a property or its boundary. Officers confirmed 
that the guidance stated that this distance should be 15 metres to avoid 
possible over-domination and that in this case, the distance was 14 
metres.  
 
Members also had concerns about the first floor side window, facing 
77High Road and access to the rear garage Officers explained that this 
was a secondary window which had been conditioned to be fitted with 
obscure glass to prevent overlooking and the exit and egress 
passageway to the garage was 2.2metres wide, which was wider than 
the current garage door. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with five Members in favour, with one 
against. 
 

 



  
Resolved – 
 
That the application be Approved as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

15. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 31 MARCH 
2010  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 Members received a report updating them on the current position in 
relation to S106 agreements. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed that 
the report be noted. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

 

16. ENFORCEMENT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

Action by 

 The enforcement report was presented to Members.  
 
It was moved, seconded and approved that enforcement action be 
taken. On being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed. 
 
 
Resolved – That enforcement action as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7:00 pm, closed at 9:20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


